UMT 11th International Annual Symposium on Sustainability Science and Management
09th – 11th July 2012, Terengganu, Malaysia
e-ISBN 978-967-5366-93-2  1050
Effect of Heat Treatment of Wood Flour on the Mechanical Properties of
Outdoor Weathered Red Balau/LDPE Composites
R. A. Lafia-Araga
1,2
, H. Aziz

bags over silica gel in desiccators for injection moulding.
UMT 11th International Annual Symposium on Sustainability Science and Management
09th – 11th July 2012, Terengganu, Malaysia
e-ISBN 978-967-5366-93-2  1052
The pellets were injection moulded into tensile test pieces using the BOY 55M (Germany)
injection moulding machine at a barrel temperature of between 150°C and 155°C, an injection pressure
of 100-120 bars and mould temperature of 25°C.
Table 1. Formulations of the composites
Sample code
Weight fraction of
LDPE (%)
Weight fraction of
wood flour (%)
Treatment
temperature (°C)
LDPE/WUN/20 80 20 -
LDPE/WUN/37 63 37 -
LDPE/W180/20 80 20 180
LDPE/W180/37 60 37 180
LDPE/W200/20 80 20 200
LDPE/W200/37 60 37 200
The outdoor weathering test was conducted according to ASTM D1435 [6]. Specimens were
attached to a rack with a rack holder and adjusted to face the equator at an angle of 45°. The rack was
placed in an open area free from being overshadowed by other objects. Specimens were exposed to all
environmental conditions such as rain, sunlight, wind, etc from April 1